
 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Ambler · Buckland · Deering · Kiana · Kivalina · Kobuk · Kotzebue · Noatak · Noorvik · Selawik · Shungnak 

PO Box 51 · Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 · Phone (907) 442-1800 
 

Committee Members: Margaret Hansen, Marie Greene (Chair), Alice Adams 
Director of Administrative Service: Natalie Dickey 
 

MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel. 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future. 

NWABSD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Budget Committee Meeting 

Agenda 
 
February 24, 2026 
10:30 a.m. 

I. FY26 Financial Statement December 31, 2025 
II. FY27 Budget Development Schedule  
III. Action Items with Budget Impact: 

• 26-096  Approval of FY27 Memorandum of Agreement; GSD  
     Educational Services 

• 26-097  Approval of MOA Addendum Crystal Redgrave 
• 26-098  Approval of MOA Aqqaluk Trust 
• 26-099  Approval of Memorandum of Agreement; E-Rate Central  

   Consulting Services 
• 26-101  Approval of Contract for Construction for Davis-Ramoth K-12   

School Renovation 
• 26-102  Approval of MOA 2026-2027 Safe & Civil Schools 
• 26-103  Approval of MOA RESCON Addendum 
• 26-104 Approval of FY26 Operating Fund Budget Revision #3 

 

 

IV. Future Business: 
• FY27 Preliminary Budget 
• FY27 Budget Worksession 
 



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Financial Narrative

For Month Ending December 31, 2025

Included in the attached not-reconciled report are the FY26 reports for General Fund Revenue 
& Expenditures, Board Expenditures, and the Investment Account balance for month ending 
12/31/2025. The Board last received a report January 20, 2026 with expenditures and revenue 
through November 30, 2025. 

For the purposes of this report, we are approximately 50% through the fiscal year and have 
expended 38% of our general operating budget, as well as received 43% of our budgeted 
general fund revenue. 70% of our General Fund budget is expended and encumbered. 



Approved
Budgeted Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget

Revenues By Object:
011 Other Borough Revenue 10,216,250        2,554,163          -                     7,662,088          25%

012 In-Kind Contribution -                     -                     -                     -                     NA

030 Interest Income 770,000             344,390             -                     425,610             45%

040 Other Local Revenue 1,500,000          640,559             -                     859,441             43%

047 E-Rate Program Revenue 11,609,460        4,738,996          4,966,624          1,903,840          41%

051 Foundation Program 40,807,240        20,689,074        -                     20,118,166        51%

090 Other State Funding 926,607             -                     -                     926,607             0%

056 TRS On-Behalf 2,939,737          -                     -                     2,939,737          0%

057 PERS On-Behalf 568,837             -                     -                     568,837             0%

111 Impact Aid 3,941,882          1,705,128          -                     2,236,754          43%

250 Transfers In (2,300,000)         -                     -                     (2,300,000)         0%
Revenue Totals 70,980,013           30,672,310           4,966,624              35,341,079            43%

43% % Received to date

Percentage of All Funds Total Budget Expended: 38.13%
Percentage of Year Passed: 50.00%

General Checking Account Ending Balance $10,497,325.16 *as of October 31, 2025
Wells Fargo IILD Account $16,275,651.06 *as of December 31, 2025
JNES Scholarship Account $4,186.77

Month End Cash In Bank Account $26,777,163

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Revenue

For Month Ending December 31, 2025

*as of December 31, 2025



Approved
Budget Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget

Expenditures By Object:
310 Certificated Salaries 15,980,061        6,494,405          6,965,674    2,519,982          41%

320 Non-Certificated Salaries 9,246,957          3,903,080          3,068,323    2,275,555          42%

331 Leave Pay Out 325,807             70,177               6,501           249,130             22%

333 Stipends 107,750             43,750               -               64,000               41%

360 Employee Benefits 11,121,582        5,058,201          2,967,648    3,095,733          45%

367 TRS On-behalf 2,939,737          -                     -               2,939,737          0%

368 PERS On-behalf 568,837             -                     -               568,837             0%

SUBTOTAL: Personnel 40,290,731        15,569,612        13,008,145  11,712,974        39%

410 Professional & Technical Services 5,234,299          1,383,301          1,051,910    2,799,088          26%

420 Staff Travel 603,404             177,182             16,254         409,968             29%

420 Board Travel 83,852               24,230               10,794         48,828               29%

425 Student Travel 1,365,775          578,440             6,363           780,972             42%

430 Utility Services 13,791,802        5,582,813          5,719,430    2,489,559          40%

435 Energy-includes electricity & fuel 6,086,200          3,271,487          1,298,136    1,516,577          54%

440 Other Purchased Services 4,510,276          1,154,485          2,159,065    1,196,726          26%

445 Property & Liability Insurance 1,430,168          1,350,397          -               79,771               94%

450 Supplies, Materials & Media 1,994,373          893,151             151,870       949,352             45%

480 Tuition 40,000               -                     16,587         23,413               0%

490 Dues & Fees 257,255             43,520               9,232           204,503             17%

510 Inventoried Equipment 55,000               -                     -               55,000               0%

495 Indirect Cost Recovery (250,000)            (166,442)            -               (248,211)            67%

SUBTOTAL: Non-Personnel 35,202,404        14,292,564        10,439,641  10,305,546        41%

550 Transfer Out 2,815,000          -                     -               2,815,000          0%
78,308,136           29,862,176           23,447,786   24,833,520            68%

38%% Expended to date

Budgeted Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget
Expenditures by Function

100 Regular Instruction 18,348,366        6,668,661          5,700,446    5,979,260          36%

200 Special Education 8,057,545          2,966,720          2,524,392    2,566,432          37%

220 Special Education Support Services 1,369,241          474,176             497,174       397,890             35%

300 Student Support Services -                     -                     -               -                     NA

350 Instructional Support 15,610,031        6,328,113          6,293,111    2,988,807          41%

400 School Administration 3,579,925          1,318,471          1,380,200    881,254             37%

450 School Admin Support Staff 1,359,421          582,055             453,868       323,497             43%

510 District Administration 1,369,464          495,957             340,250       533,257             36%

511 Board of Education 709,476             254,827             48,294         406,354             36%

550 District Admin Support 3,264,773          1,738,148          860,852       665,773             53%

600 Maintenance & Operations 19,709,804        8,220,229          5,019,882    6,469,693          42%

700 Student Activity 2,085,090          796,063             329,317       959,711             38%

900 Transfer Out 2,815,000          -                     -               2,815,000          0%
78,308,136           29,843,422           23,447,786   24,986,927            68%

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Expenditures by Object & Function

For Month Ending December 31, 2025

Expense Totals

Total Expenditures



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Revenue & Expenditures by Function

For Month Ending December 31, 2025

Revenue

Other Borough Revenue In-Kind Contribution Interest Income Other Local Revenue

E-Rate Program Revenue Foundation Program Other State Funding TRS On-Behalf

PERS On-Behalf Impact Aid Transfers In

Expenditures

Regular Instruction Special Education Special Education Support Services

Student Support Services Instructional Support School Administration

School Admin Support Staff District Administration Board of Education

District Admin Support Maintenance & Operations Student Activity

Transfer Out



Approved
Budgeted Year to Date Exp Variance % of Budget

Expenditures by Object

333 Stipends 87,750               38,000               49,750               43%

36? Benefits 344,499             139,032             205,467             40%

410 Professional & Technical Services 111,000             35,660               75,341               32%

420 Travel 83,852               24,230               59,622               29%

425 Student Travel 15,000               -                     15,000               0%

450 Supplies 10,000               3,206                 6,794                 32%

490 Other Expenses (Dues & Fees) 47,375               13,700               33,675               29%
699,476$           253,827$           445,649$           36%

Board Budget Summary
Board Stipends FY25

Stipend Members # of times # of Days TOTAL
250$                   7/9/2025 virtual Board Meeting 10 1 1 2,500$                    
250$                   7/18/2025 Wellness Committee 1 1 1 250$                       
250$                   7/18 & 7/19 AASB Board Meetings 1 1 2 500$                       
250$                   7/31 Meeting 1 1 2 500$                       
250$                   8/5/2025 NWALT Meeting 1 1 1 250$                       
250$                   9/29 & 9/30 Board Meetings 7 1 2 3,500$                    
250$                   9/29 & 9/30 Board Meetings 1 1 1 250$                       
250$                   10/8-10/11 NIET Conference 1 1 4 1,000$                    
250$                   10/28-10/29 Board Retreat 10 1 2 5,000$                    
250$                   10/28-10/29 Board Retreat 1 1 1 250$                       
250$                   11/3 Lobby Committee Meeting 3 1 1 750$                       
250$                   11/13-11/16 AASB Conference 7 1 4 7,000$                    
250$                   11/13-11/16 AASB Conference 1 1 3 750$                       
250$                   11/12 worksession 8 1 1 2,000$                    
250$                   11/24 & 11/25 Board Meeting 9 1 4 9,000$                    
250$                   11/26 Meeting 9 1 2 4,500$                    

TOTAL 38,000$                 
Benefits

2,250$               Health Insurance 10 5 0 112,500$               
26,532$             Other Benefits 26,532$                 

TOTAL 139,032$              
Professional & Technical Services

-$                    Misc. Serv and training, AASB Inservice -$                        
5,833$               Lobbyists 1 5 1 29,165$                 
6,495$               Lobbyists (services & reimbursement) 1 1 1 6,495$                    

TOTAL 35,660$                 
Travel & Perdiem 

3,597$               Airfare/Hotel/Car 3,597$                    
20,633$             Per-Diem 20,633$                 

TOTAL 24,230$                 

Supplies
3,206$               miscellaneous purchases 1 1 1 3,206.14$             

TOTAL 3,206$                   
Miscellaneous Exp

13,700$             CEE membership 13,700.00$           
TOTAL 13,700$                 

Grand Total 253,827$              

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Board Expenditures

For Month Ending December 31, 2025

Total Expenditures



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Board Expenditures

For Month Ending December 31, 2025

Board Expenses

Stipends Benefits Professional & Technical Services

Travel Student Travel Supplies

Other Expenses (Dues & Fees)



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Investment Account Earnings

For Month Ending December 31, 2025

Fiscal Year  IILD GF Earnings  IILD CIP Earnings Total Earnings
1 FY19 112,675.74$             -$                     112,675.74$       
2 FY20 134,699.78$             -$                     134,699.78$       
3 FY21 1,694.94$                 2,564.11$            4,259.05$           
4 FY22 13,734.29$               12,012.88$          25,747.17$         
5 FY23 316,919.38$             17,754.50$          334,673.88$       
6 FY24 692,319.01$             -$                     692,319.01$       
7 FY25 714,880.57$             -$                     714,880.57$       
8 FY26 322,251.49$             -$                     322,251.49$       Year to date

2,309,175.20$         32,331.49$          2,341,506.69$    



 
 
 
 

 

Serving the Villages of 
Ambler • Buckland • Deering • Kiana • Kivalina • Kobuk • Kotzebue • Noatak • Noorvik • Selawik • Shungnak 

 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

FY27 Budget Development Schedule 

DR
AF
T 

Date    Budget Process 
 
November Directors/Departments are given their budget workbooks to use to 

develop their budgets for the next year 
 
 
Early to Mid-December Final Student Count is Verified by DEED from October 2025 Count. 
 
 
 
Mid-December Funding for FY26 school year is verified by DEED. Will inform NWAB 

of any changes. 
 
 
January 1, 2026 Budgets due back from Directors/Departments 
 
 
By February 1, 2026 Superintendent and Administration project personnel and fixed costs 

for FY27 and develop a preliminary budget. 
 
   
February, 2026 Administration reviews, discusses, adjusts preliminary budget before 

Board presentation. 
 
 
March, 2026 FY27 Operating Budget is presented to the School Board and 

adjusted at budget work session 
 
 
March, 2026 Joint Session with Northwest Arctic Borough School District and 

Northwest Arctic Borough 
 
 
April, 2026 FY27 Proposed Operating Budget is presented to the School board 

at the Regular School Board Meeting; as per Board Policy BP3000, 
the Board must adopt the annual budget by May 1st 

 
By May 1, 2026 Submit Adopted FY27 District Operating Budget to the Northwest 

Arctic Borough Mayor and Assembly 
 
 
By July 15, 2026 Submit Adopted FY27 District Operating Budget to the State of 

Alaska Department of Education and Early Development 
 

 
THIS SCHEDULE WILL CHANGE BASED ON THE APPROVED BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE 
AND DISTRICT NEEDS. 
 
 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  Feb. 24th, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-096 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY27 

Memorandum of 
Agreement; GSD 
Educational Services 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring. 
  
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with GSD 
Educational Services not to exceed $66,077.52 as presented. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
GSD Educational Services provides reporting services to meet state and federal 
requirements.  The consultant has a history of working effectively within our district and 
throughout the state to produce required federal and state reports. PowerSchool support 
to include Configuration & support, Customization, Documentation, Technical 
assistance, per GSD contract. Services included in this MOA: Gathering and preparation 
of information necessary to complete the federal Civil Rights Data Collection, 
Completion and submission of the Alaska Fall OASIS report and preparation of the FY28 
Projected Enrollment, Completion of the Migrant Course History report twice annually, 
Completion, and submission of the Alaska Summer OASIS report. Aggregation of data 
for, and submission of the Alaska Report Card Data Collection, Preparation of rosters for 
the AK STAR and Alaska Science tests, Import of test scores into PowerSchool, 
PowerSchool support for district staff. 
 
Funding Sources: 
Fund 100 Assessment and Data $66,077.52 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for GSD Educational Services, in 

the amount not to exceed $66,077.52 
2. Disapprove the MOA for GSD Educational Services as presented 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the MOA with GSD Educational 
Services, in the amount not to exceed $66,077.52 as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: February 25, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-097 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: MOA Addendum Crystal 

Redgrave 
 
ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval of an addendum to the 2025-2026 Memorandum of 
Agreement (MOA) with Redgrave Education LLC for an amount not to exceed $82,000 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
An RFP was announced in the fall of 2025 to seek assistance in the creation and 
refinement of the Inupiaq place-based science curriculum project.  Two individuals 
applied, and the RFP was awarded to Redgrave Education LLC for an initial amount of 
$40,000. 
 
We are seeking to amend the current MOA for an additional $42,000 for activities through 
the end of June 2026.  Redgrave Education LLC will support the coordination and oversee 
project activities related to the creation and refinement of the Inupiaq place-based science 
curriculum. 
 
Funded by grant fund 360, Indian Education  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the addendum of the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with 

Redgrave Education LLC for the amount not to exceed $82,000 as presented. 
 
2. Disapprove the addendum of the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with 

Redgrave Education LLC for the amount not to exceed $82,000 as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the addendum to the 2025-2026 
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Redgrave Education LLC for the amount not to 
exceed $82,000 as presented. 
 



NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

ADDENDUM TO 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

Page 1 of 1            NWABSD-MOA ADDENDUM (6/2/2020) 
 

MOA # 226049MOA 
 

Between 
 
Contractor Name:  Redgrave Education LLC                                        
Address:         3301 Windmill Circle                                                     
    
    Billing, MT 59102                                                 
 

and 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

 
The above-referenced Memorandum of Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
MOA Addendum: 

   Amount  

Account #: 360.099.350.226.410  $77,500  
Account #: 360.099.100.226.450  (for 

district supplied computer) 
 

$4,500 
 

 NEW MOA Total:  $82,000  
 
Budget Authority Approval: 

 

 

Contractor Additionally Agrees:      
MOA is addended to include all contracted services for through June 30,2026 

     
District Additionally Agrees:  
Pay for all billed services in a timely manner, contractor is also provided a school district 
laptop for district related work and has access to district technology services as required as 
a contractor. 

 
Date of Board Approval (if applicable):    
 
Agreed to by: 

                         
Contractor, (Sign and Return to Program Contact Person)    Date 
 
 
                              
Superintendent- Authorized Signature, NWABSD    Date 
 
 
                                                                                                                   
Director of Administrative Services, NWABSD    Date 



 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District  

P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 

(MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract) 
(In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract) 

 
TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 

 
Contractor: Crystal Redgrave/Redgrave Education LLC  MOA Control #:  
 Name of Company   Contact Carol Furman for # 

Address: HC 42 Box 540  Busby  MT  59016-970 
 Street or POB  City  State Zip + four 

(406) 647-1984   credgrave.education@gmail.com 
Area Code Phone # Fax #  E-mail Address 

 
Federal ID #: 84-1811474 Or Soc. Sec. #:  Alaska Business License #:       

  

 
  Enter without Dashes   

 
Contractor 
Agrees 
To: 

To coordinate and oversee project activities associated with the 
creation and refinement of the place-based science curriculum and to fulfill all deliverables as 
outlined in the attached RFP. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

District Contact Person: Joy Cogburn-Smith Phone #: (907) 442-1814 Ext  
Email Address: jcogburn@nwarctic.org Fax #:    

 
District 
Agrees 
To: 

Pay for all services in a timely manner, provide reasonable access to relevant District curriculum 
resources, instructional frameworks, or other resources necessary for successful project completion. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 
Payment 
Terms: 

The consultant will submit service invoices to the district for the consulting fees and related 
expenses.  Upon submittal of receipts, payment for services will be made in accordance with this 
agreement.  

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
  
  

 
Enter Account 
Code as: 

xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx  Amount  

Account #: 360.099.350.226.410  $40,000  
     
 Total  $40,000  

     
     

 

MOA Not to Exceed: $40,000 Budget Authority Approval  
 

 
 
 
 
 

11/24/25  6/30/2026   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)   
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Additional Conditions/Provisions 
A - GENERAL INFORMATION  

1. All associated costs, not limited to fees and reimbursables, must be included in the MOA.  All MOA’s for 
more than $50,000 require prior School Board approval before Contractor provides any service.  
(BP 3312)  

2. The account to be charged must be determined and approved by the individual with budget authority 
prior to submission of the MOA to the–Assistant Director, Lila Peterson, call for MOA# and verify funds 
are available.  

3. Prior to the starting date of the contracted services and/or activities, the Contractor and the NWABSD 
must sign the MOA.  The Contractor is not to be given a notice to proceed unless all the appropriate 
parties have signed the MOA.  

4. The Contact Person will be responsible for obtaining the contractor’s signature and submitting the 
original MOA to the Assistant Director– Linda Mauer, along with a W9 for tax purposes.  

5. The Contact Person must approve for payment all contractor invoices and receipt documentation prior to 
submission for payment to the Accounting Department.  

6. The contractor must pay all expenses, and submit receipts for reimbursement, (airline receipt, hotel 
receipt, other travel related expenses).  

7. MOA’s cannot be used for NWABSD employees.   
8. Any NWABSD employee who authorizes services prior to the required approvals may be subject to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination. (BP 4118, 4218)  
B - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES  

1. Check the MOA for contents and completeness.  If the terms are agreeable, sign the agreement and 
return to the individual named as the Contact Person. 

2. In accordance with the payment terms set forth on page 1, the Contractor shall submit an invoice with the 
appropriate documentation (copies of airline tickets, hotel bills, etc.) to the Contact Person for approval of 
payment.   

3. As a condition of performance, the Contractor must pay all federal, state, and local taxes incurred by the 
Contractor. 

4. A W-9 must be on file with the NWABSD or submitted with this MOA.   
5. The Contractor must provide proof of any liability insurance coverage required on page 1 of this MOA. 

6. To the extent allowed by law, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold the NWABSD harmless 
from any liability resulting from or arising out of the acts of the Contractor in the performance of this 
MOA.  

 
I HEREBY ACCEPT THIS MOA AND THE CONDITIONS/PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.  

Any changes in the terms of this MOA must be on an ADDENDUM FORM prior to any services being 
performed.  The ADDENDUM FORM must be approved by all parties. 

 
Natalie Dickey 

  
      

Director of Administrative Services – Fiscal 

Approval 

 Director’s Signature Date (mmddyy) 

 
Terri Walker 

  
 

 
      

Superintendent – Authorized Signer NWABSD  Superintendent’s Signature Date (mmddyy) 

 
Crystal Redgrave 

  
      

Contractor  Contractor’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 
 

Administrative Services Will Distribute Copies 
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MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education                             DATE:  February 25, 2026 
    Members 
 

   NUMBER: 26-098       
 
 

FR:  Office of the Superintendent   SUBJECT: Approval of Contract 
2025-2026 Aqqaluk Trust 

  
 
ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 
with Aqqaluk Trust, not to exceed $51,000 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Aqqaluk Trust will collaborate with the school district on project activities related to the 
creation, refinement, and organization of Iñupiaq-language and cultural instructional and 
curricular materials. 
The contractor will assist in providing access to Knowledge Bearers, Native Language 
Speakers and cultural activities that support the use of the Iñupiaq language and 
traditional practices in schools and classrooms throughout the Northwest Arctic Borough 
School District.  
  
Funded by grant fund 366, The Iñupiatun Ilisaqta Project (TIIP) 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Aqqaluk Trust for the 

amount not to exceed $51,000 as presented; 
 
2. Disapprove the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Aqqaluk Trust for 
the amount not to exceed $51,000 as presented; 

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the Memorandum of Agreement 
(MOA) with Aqqaluk Trust for the amount not to exceed $51,000 as presented; 



 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District  

P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 

(MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract) 
(In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract) 

 
TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 

 
Contractor: Aqqaluk Trust  MOA Control #:  
 Name of Company   Contact Carol Furman for # 

Address: PO Box 509  Kotzebue  AK  99752 
+

 

 
Contractor 
Agrees 
To: 

1. To collaborate on project activities related to the creation, refinement, and organization of 
Iñupiaq language and cultural instructional and curriculum materials.  

2. The contractor will assist in providing access to Knowledge Bearers, Native Language 
Speakers, and cultural activities that support the use of the Iñupiaq language and traditional 
practices in schools and classrooms throughout the Northwest Arctic Borough School 
District. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

District Contact Person: Joy Cogburn-Smith Phone #: (907) 442-1814 Ext  
Email Address: jcogburn@nwarctic.org Fax #:    

 
District 
Agrees 
To: 

Pay for all services in a timely manner, provide reasonable access to relevant District curriculum 
resources, instructional frameworks, or other resources necessary for successful project completion. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 
Payment 
Terms: 

The consultant will submit service invoices to the district for the fees and related expenses.  Upon 
submittal of receipts, payment for services will be made in accordance with this agreement. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
  
  

 
Enter Account 
Code as: 

xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx  Amount  

Account #: 366.099.120.000.410  $51,000  
     
 Total  $51,000  

     
     

 

MOA Not to Exceed: $51,000 Budget Authority Approval  
 

 
 
 

01/01/2026  6/30/2026   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)   



 
 
 

 
Additional Conditions/Provisions 

A - GENERAL INFORMATION  
1. All associated costs, not limited to fees and reimbursables, must be included in the MOA.  All MOA’s for 

more than $50,000 require prior School Board approval before Contractor provides any service.  
(BP 3312)  

2. The account to be charged must be determined and approved by the individual with budget authority 
prior to submission of the MOA to the–, call for MOA# and verify funds are available.  

3. Prior to the starting date of the contracted services and/or activities, the Contractor and the NWABSD 
must sign the MOA.  The Contractor is not to be given a notice to proceed unless all the appropriate 
parties have signed the MOA.  

4. The Contact Person will be responsible for obtaining the contractor’s signature and submitting the 
original MOA to the Assistant Director– Linda Mauer, along with a W9 for tax purposes.  

5. The Contact Person must approve for payment all contractor invoices and receipt documentation prior to 
submission for payment to the Accounting Department.  

6. The contractor must pay all expenses, and submit receipts for reimbursement, (airline receipt, hotel 
receipt, other travel related expenses).  

7. MOA’s cannot be used for NWABSD employees.   
8. Any NWABSD employee who authorizes services prior to the required approvals may be subject to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination. (BP 4118, 4218)  
B - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES  

1. Check the MOA for contents and completeness.  If the terms are agreeable, sign the agreement and 
return to the individual named as the Contact Person. 

2. In accordance with the payment terms set forth on page 1, the Contractor shall submit an invoice with the 
appropriate documentation (copies of airline tickets, hotel bills, etc.) to the Contact Person for approval of 
payment.   

3. As a condition of performance, the Contractor must pay all federal, state, and local taxes incurred by the 
Contractor. 

4. A W-9 must be on file with the NWABSD or submitted with this MOA.   
5. The Contractor must provide proof of any liability insurance coverage required on page 1 of this MOA. 
6. To the extent allowed by law, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold the NWABSD harmless 

from any liability resulting from or arising out of the acts of the Contractor in the performance of this 
MOA.  

 
I HEREBY ACCEPT THIS MOA AND THE CONDITIONS/PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.  

Any changes in the terms of this MOA must be on an ADDENDUM FORM prior to any services being 
performed.  The ADDENDUM FORM must be approved by all parties. 

 
Natalie Dickey 

  
      

Director of Administrative Services – Fiscal 

Approval 

 Director’s Signature Date (mmddyy) 

 
Terri Walker 

  
 

 
      

Superintendent – Authorized Signer NWABSD  Superintendent’s Signature Date (mmddyy) 

 
Miġiaq Julie Petro Lowndes 

  
      

Contractor  Contractor’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 
 

Administrative Services Will Distribute Copies 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: February 25, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-099 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Memorandum of 

Agreement; E-Rate 
Central Consulting 
Services 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
Track 1: Operational Improvements 
Initiative: Optimize Business Practices 
 
ABSTRACT: 
Expenditures over $50,000 require the approval of the Board. 
 
ISSUE: 
Approve E-Rate Central Consulting Services MOA for $89,000 to be funded by Technology 
FY27 General funds.  
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
E-Rate Central provides consulting services to ensure the Universal Service Administrative 
Company (USAC) programs are followed and all proper documentation is filed in a timely 
manner when procuring qualified services.  The District is applying for funding under E-Rate 
services for the 2026-2027 school internet. 
 
The E-rate program provides funding for 90% of our school internet charges. 
  
E-Rate Central supports timely and accurate filing of required E-Rate paperwork, program 
integrity assurance, and audit support. E-Rate Central has successfully supported the District in 
this capacity since 2012. 
 
The E-Rate Central 2026-2027 MOA is $89,000 for E-Rate consulting on school internet which 
is the same cost as the 2026-2026 was. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
FY27 Technology General Fund 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Approve the MOA with E-Rate Central Consulting Services for $89,000 as presented. 
 
2. Do not approve the presented MOA with E-Rate Central Consulting Services for $89,000. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
  
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends Board approval of the E-Rate Central Consulting Services 
MOA for $89,000 as presented. 



Page 2 of 3                 NWABSD-MOA (11/18/2019) 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT  
P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 
MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 

In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 
Remember to follow federal procurement regulations when using federal funds to support the MOA 

 
TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 

 
Contractor: E-Rate Central  MOA Control #:       
 Name of Company   Contact Brad Eisel for # 

 
Address: 400 Post Avenue, Suite 410  Westbury  NY  11590-2291 
 Street or POB  City  State Zip + four 

 
516 801-7803 516-801-

7873 
 jlegg@e-ratecentral.com   

Area Code Phone # Fax #  E-mail Address 

  
Federal ID #: 11-2907608 O

r 
Soc. Sec. #:       Alaska Business License #:       

 Enter without 

Dashes 
  Enter without Dashes   

 
Contractor Agrees To: Support timely and accurate filing of required E-Rate paperwork, program integrity 

assurance, document management, vendor management, invoice and billing support, 
and 2026-2027 school internet E-Rate program. 

       
       
       
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

District Contact Person: Amy Eakin Phone #: 907-442-1830 Ext     
Email Address: aeakin@nwarctic.org Fax #:        

 
District Agrees To:  
       
       
       
       
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 
Payment Terms:  
       
       
       
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

Enter Account Code as:   Amount  
Account #:        $ 89,000  
Account #:        $        

 Total:  $ 89,000  
 
MOA Not to Exceed: $89,000 Budget Authority Approval:  

 

 07/01/2026  06/30/2027   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)          Verify with Brad Eisel 

mailto:jlegg@e-ratecentral.com
mailto:aeakin@nwarctic.org


Page 3 of 3                 NWABSD-MOA (11/18/2019) 

Additional Conditions/Provisions 
A - GENERAL INFORMATION  

1. All associated costs, not limited to fees and reimbursables, must be included in the MOA.  All MOA’s for more 
than $50,000 require prior School Board approval before Contractor provides any service. (BP 3312)  

2. The account to be charged must be determined and approved by the individual with budget authority prior to 
submission of the MOA to Brad Eisel. It is important to verify funds are available before submitting.    

3. Prior to the starting date of the contracted services and/or activities, the Contractor and NWABSD must sign 
the MOA.  The Contractor is not to be given a notice to proceed unless all the appropriate parties have 
approved and signed the MOA.  

4. The District Contact Person will be responsible for obtaining the Contractor’s signature and submitting the 
original MOA to Brad Eisel along with a W-9 for tax purposes.  

5. The District Contact Person must approve for payment all Contractor invoices and verify receipts and backup 
documentation prior to submission for payment to the Accounting Department.  

6. The Contractor must pay all expenses, and submit receipts for reimbursement, (airline receipt, hotel receipt, 
other travel related expenses).  Mileage tickets are not eligible for reimbursement.  

7. MOA’s cannot be used for employee contracts or work agreements.  
8. Any NWABSD employee who authorizes services prior to the required approvals may be subject to disciplinary 

action up to and including termination. (BP 4118, 4218)  
B - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES  

1. Check the MOA for contents and completeness.  If the terms are agreeable, sign the agreement and return to 
the individual named as the Contact Person. 

2. In accordance with the payment terms set forth on page 1, the Contractor shall submit a detailed invoice with 
the dates the services were provided and the appropriate documentation (copies of itineraries, airline tickets, 
hotel bills, ground transportation, etc.) to the District Contact Person for approval of payment.  This MOA 
Control #:       must be on the invoice. 

3. As a condition of performance, the Contractor must pay all federal, state, and local taxes incurred by the 
Contractor. 

4. A W-9 must be on file with the NWABSD or submitted with this MOA.   

5. The Contractor must provide proof of any liability insurance coverage required on page 1 of this MOA. 

6. To the extent allowed by law, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold the NWABSD harmless from 
any liability resulting from or arising out of the acts of the Contractor in the performance of this MOA.  

7. This contract may be terminated by either party with a 30-day written notice. 
 

I HEREBY ACCEPT THIS MOA AND THE CONDITIONS/PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.  
Any changes in the terms of this MOA must be on an ADDENDUM FORM prior to any services being 

performed.  The ADDENDUM FORM must be approved by all parties. 
 
 
Natalie Dickey 

  
      

Director of Administrative Services – Fiscal 

Approval 

 Director’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 
Terri Walker 

  
 

 
      

Interim Superintendent –Authorized Signer 

NWABSD 

 Superintendent’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 
Julia Legg 

        

Contractor  Contractor’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE:  February 25, 2026  
 Members 
 

 NUMBER: 26-101 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approve Contract for  

  Construction for Davis-
Ramoth K-12 School 
Renovation 

    

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Goal 4: Support Systems 
Strategy 3: Improve School Facilities 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000.  
 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is approval of the contract for construction for Davis-Ramoth K-12 School 
Renovation project. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The administration is requesting approval of a contract to H Construction, LLC of Palmer for 
the above noted project. H Construction was determined to be the low, responsive and 
responsible bidder. Three bids were received and the bid tab form is provided as an 
attachment. Additive Alternate #1, emergency water storage, may be added in the future 
dependent on 2026 work. Construction will begin this summer with a focus on exterior 
boardwalks, siding, building fencing and pile repainting. Summer 2027 work will be focused 
on interior, mechanical and electrical work. The majority of the work is scheduled to occur 
outside of the school calendar year.  
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
State of Alaska DEED Grant and Capital Improvement Funds 
  
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve Contract for Construction for Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation to H 

Construction, LLC not to exceed $7,250,000 as presented; 
 

2. Do not approve Contract for Construction for Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation to 
H Construction, LLC not to exceed $7,250,000 as presented; 

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4. The administration recommends the Board Approve Contract for Construction for Davis-

Ramoth K-12 School Renovation to H Construction, LLC not to exceed $7,250,000 as 
presented. 



 
ATTACHMENT: 
Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation Bid Tab 1-22-26 
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MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education Members   DATE: February 25, 2026 
    
    NUMBER: 26-102 

FR: Office of the Superintendent  SUBJECT: Approval of Purchase-Safe 
and Civil Schools Professional 
Development 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
NWABSD Strategic Goal 2: Instructional Supports 

ABSTRACT: 
 

Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000. 

ISSUE: 

At issue is the Board's approval of Safe and Civil consulting and professional development expenses with 
Susan Isaacs to enhance positive behavior strategies and support at all sites. This initiative includes 
training and materials to support the effective implementation of PBIS across the district. Total expenditure 
not to exceed $89,500, which includes actual travel costs. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

Please see the attachment for pricing and scheduling specifics. 

Funding: FY27 Title 1 Professional Development Set Aside (fund 267) and FY27 Quality School Grant 
 
 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approval of Safe and Civil consulting and professional development expenses with Susan Isaacs to 
enhance positive behavior strategies and support at all sites. Total expenditure not to exceed 
$89,500 as presented.  

2. Disapproval of Safe and Civil consulting and professional development expenses with Susan 
Isaacs to enhance positive behavior strategies and support at all sites. Total expenditure not to 
exceed $89,500 as presented. 

 
3. Take no final action. 

 
 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. The administration recommends Approval of Safe and Civil consulting and professional 
development expenses with Susan Isaacs to enhance positive behavior strategies and support at 
all sites, not to exceed $89,500 as presented.  

 



 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District  

P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 

(MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract) 
(In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract) 

 
TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 

 
Contractor: ANCORA PUBLISHING  MOA Control #:  
 Name of Company   Contact Carol Furman for # 

Address: 21 West 6th  Eugene   OR  97401 
 Street or POB  City  State Zip + four 

(     
Area Code Phone # Fax #  E-mail Address 

 
Federal ID #:  Or Soc. Sec. #:  Alaska Business License #:       

  

 
  Enter without Dashes   

 
Contractor Agrees To: Foundations and a CHAMPS Support- 

Based Support Audience: Administrators/School Staff Trainer: Susan Isaacs 
In-Person   See attached proposal for more information. Total costs to include actual 
travel costs and travel fee. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

District Contact Person: Joy Cogburn-Smith Phone #: (907) 442-1814 Ext  
Email Address: jcogburn@nwarctic.org Fax #:    

 
District Agrees To: Pay for above mentioned services in a timely manner.  
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
Payment Terms: The consultant will submit service invoices to the district for the consulting fees.  Upon 

submittal of receipts, payment for services will be made in accordance with this agreement.  
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
  
  

 
Enter Account 
Code as: 

xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx  Amount  

Account #: 267.099.350.227.410  $44,750  
 100.099.350.050.410  $44,750  
 TOTAL  $89,500  

     
 
 
 
MOA Not to Exceed: $89,500 Budget Authority Approval  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7/27/2026  6/30/2027   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)   



 
 
 

Additional Conditions/Provisions 
A - GENERAL INFORMATION  

1. All associated costs, not limited to fees and reimbursables, must be included in the MOA.  All MOA’s for 
more than $25,000 require prior School Board approval before Contractor provides any service.  
(BP 3312)  

2. The account to be charged must be determined and approved by the individual with budget authority 
prior to submission of the MOA to the–Assistant Director, Lila Peterson, call for MOA# and verify funds 
are available.  

3. Prior to the starting date of the contracted services and/or activities, the Contractor and the NWABSD 
must sign the MOA.  The Contractor is not to be given a notice to proceed unless all the appropriate 
parties have signed the MOA.  

4. The Contact Person will be responsible for obtaining the contractor’s signature and submitting the 
original MOA to the Assistant Director– Linda Mauer, along with a W9 for tax purposes.  

5. The Contact Person must approve for payment all contractor invoices and receipt documentation prior to 
submission for payment to the Accounting Department.  

6. The contractor must pay all expenses, and submit receipts for reimbursement, (airline receipt, hotel 
receipt, other travel related expenses).  

7. MOA’s cannot be used for NWABSD employees.   
8. Any NWABSD employee who authorizes services prior to the required approvals may be subject to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination. (BP 4118, 4218)  
B - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES  

1. Check the MOA for contents and completeness.  If the terms are agreeable, sign the agreement and 
return to the individual named as the Contact Person. 

2. In accordance with the payment terms set forth on page 1, the Contractor shall submit an invoice with the 
appropriate documentation (copies of airline tickets, hotel bills, etc.) to the Contact Person for approval of 
payment.   

3. As a condition of performance, the Contractor must pay all federal, state, and local taxes incurred by the 
Contractor. 

4. A W-9 must be on file with the NWABSD or submitted with this MOA.   
5. The Contractor must provide proof of any liability insurance coverage required on page 1 of this MOA. 

6. To the extent allowed by law, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold the NWABSD harmless 
from any liability resulting from or arising out of the acts of the Contractor in the performance of this 
MOA.  

 
I HEREBY ACCEPT THIS MOA AND THE CONDITIONS/PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.  

Any changes in the terms of this MOA must be on an ADDENDUM FORM prior to any services being 
performed.  The ADDENDUM FORM must be approved by all parties. 

 
Natalie Dickey 

  
      

Director of Administrative Services – Fiscal 

Approval 

 Director’s Signature Date (mmddyy) 

 
Terri Walker 

  
 

 
      

Superintendent – Authorized Signer NWABSD  Superintendent’s Signature Date (mmddyy) 

 
Safe & Civil Schools Rep. 

        

Contractor  Contractor’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 
Administrative Services Will Distribute Copies 
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January 20, 2026 
 
 

SAFE AND CIVIL SCHOOLS TRAINING PROPOSAL 
For: Terri Walker, Superintendent 

Cc: Joy Cogburn-Smith, Director of Curriculum and Instruction 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District, henceforth known as “District” 

Kotzebue, Alaska 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Pacific Northwest Publishing, Inc. 
dba: Safe & Civil Schools 
21 W. 6th Avenue 
Eugene OR 97401 
(541) 345-1442  (541) 345-6431 fax 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
Elizabeth Winford 
Director of Professional Development 
Safe & Civil Schools 
800.323.8819 
Elizabeth@safeandcivilschools.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

 
 

       
 

 
 

Service 
 

Dates & Location 
 

Fee 

 
 

Foundations and CHAMPS Support 
 

Audience:  New Principals 
 

Anticipated Trainer:  Susan Isaacs* 
 

 
Format:  Virtual – 6 hours 

 
July 28, 2026 

 
 

 
 
 

$8,000.00  

TOTAL 
 

$8,000.00 
 

 
 

 
Service 

 
Dates & Location 

 
Fee 

 
Foundations and a CHAMPS Site-

Based Support 
 

Anticipated Trainer:  Susan Isaacs* 
 

 
 

Format:  On-site 
 

August 6-7, 2026 
 

 

 
$8,000.00 per day plus travel 

expenses 
 

($16,000.00 plus travel 
expenses) 

 
 

Travel Fee 
 

August 5, 2025 
 

$4,500.00 

TOTAL 
 

$20,500.00 plus travel expenses 
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Service 

 
Dates  

 
Fee 

 
Foundations and CHAMPS Support 

 
Audience:  Districtwide 

 
Anticipated Trainer:  Susan Isaacs* 

 

 
 

Format:  Virtual – 6 hours 
 

September 28, 2026 
 
 

 

 
 
 

$8,000.00  

TOTAL 
 

$8,000.00 
 

 
 

 
Service 

 
Dates  

 
Fee 

 
Foundations and CHAMPS Support 

 
Audience:  Coaches 

 
Anticipated Trainer:  Susan Isaacs* 

 

 
 

Format:  Virtual – 6 hours per 
month 

 
October 28, 2026 

 
November 30, 2026 

 
December 18, 2026 

 
January 28, 2026 

 
February 26, 2026 

 
March 29, 2026 

 
 

 

 
 
 

$8,000.00 per day 

TOTAL 
 

$48,000.00 
 

 
 
 
 



 4 

 
 
 

            
 

 
 

SUMMARY TABLE 
 

 
 

 
 

TOTAL FOR PAGE 2 
 

$28,500.00 

 
TOTAL FOR PAGE 3 

 
$56,000.00 

 
MATERIALS 

 
TBD 

 
TOTAL 

 
$84,500.00 plus materials 
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FEES 

 
On-site services:  $6,000 per day plus travel expenses. If a flat rate is requested, $8,600.00* per day plus 
materials 
  
Virtual services:  *$6,000 per day (no travel expenses)  
  
*Exception to fees:  When any of the following consultants are used, the fee will be $8,000 per day plus travel 
expenses.  These consultants are Jacob Edwards, Susan Isaacs, Tricia Skyles and Jessica Sprick. Should a flat 
rate be requested, the rate will be based upon $10,600.00 for the first day and $8,800.00 per any additional 
consecutive day. *Virtual services are at the rate of $8,000 per day (no travel expenses). 
  
 
When travel requires more than 8 hours of flights:  Should a full day be required for travel, an additional fee of $4,500 
will be required per trip.  
 
 
MATERIALS 
Materials are offered at a discount from Ancora Publishing, in conjunction with consultation only.  Books listed on the 
proposal of services are required per participant unless otherwise listed. District agrees to adhere to the copyright and 
order one book per person that will be attending services. Verification of purchase will take place no less than six weeks 
prior to the date of service: DEADLINE: N/A.  If there is a failure to meet this requirement, Safe & Civil Schools reserves 
the right to cancel the service(s) and bill accordingly. 
 
Additional Fees:  
When three or more trainers are assigned in any single quarter, Safe & Civil Schools applies a Large Group Initiative 
(LGI) coordination service fee of $6,000 per quarter (October-December, January-March, April-June, July-September) in 
which services occur.  Once a contract is fully executed, a lead trainer will be assigned to coordinate logistics, content, etc 
between the Entity and SCS. 
  
On-site Services Travel Policy: 
If weekly COVID-19 case rates in your county are greater than 200/100,000 the training will be conducted virtually. 
There is no cancellation for elevated COVID-19 infection rates. 
Should the District decide to book the day in anticipation of it being on-site and the number is and/or rises back up to the 
200+ category, the fee remains at the quoted flat rate and the contracted services will immediately be shifted to a virtual 
delivery model.  The event will be conducted on the scheduled date listed on the fully executed contract/RFP/PO. 
Safe & Civil Schools reserves the right to return to a more restricted limit for in-person training if a new, more dangerous 
variant emerges or other highly communicable virus. 
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PREVIOUSLY PURCHASED FOR AUGUST 2024 SERVICES, FOR REFERENCE ONLY OR AS 
ADDITIONAL REPLACEMENT COPIES ARE NEEDED 

 
 
 

Service Breakdown of Costs Total 
 

Materials 
For FOUNDATIONS 
(Required per campus) 

 

 
Materials per campus: 

 
Foundations (1) 

Teacher’s Encyclopedia (5) 
 

 
 
 

Quote can be obtained by 
contacting Jackie Hefner, 

jackie@ancorapublishing.com.    
 

7% shipping and handling 
applies to all orders. 

 
 
 

 
Materials 

For CHAMPS 
(Required per person) 

 

 
 

CHAMPS:  A Proactive & Positive Approach 
to Classroom Management 

 

 
 
Specified materials are offered at a one-time 10% discount from Ancora Publishing in conjunction with training when shipped 
to a single location.  All shipments are subject to a 7% shipping and handling fee.    

 
Pacific Northwest Publishing, Inc. 

dba: Ancora Publishing 
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CHAMPS: A Proactive & Positive Approach to Classroom Management (3rd ed.) 
© 2021 Ancora Publishing 
 
Reproduction of the downloadable materials is granted to a single teacher for use in their own classroom. 
 
Except as expressly permitted above and under the United States Copyright Act of 1976, no materials in this 
work may be used, reproduced, or distributed in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, without 
the prior written permission of the publisher. 
Foundations 
© 2014 Ancora Publishing 
 
Except as expressly permitted below and under the United States Copyright Act of 1976, no materials in this 
book may be used, reproduced, or distributed in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, without 
the prior written permission of the publisher. 
 
The purchaser is granted permission to use, reproduce, and distribute the materials provided on the CD or 
streaming video site solely for use in a single school. The purchaser does not have permission to assign, use, or 
reproduce and distribute the materials to another school.  
 
The Foundations videos are licensed for use in a single school. 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: February 24, 2026 
Members 

NUMBER: 26-103

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: MOA RESCON 
Addendum 

ABSTRACT:  

Board approval is required for expenditures that exceed $50,000.00. 

ISSUE: 

At issue is Board approval for an addendum to Memo 25-155 RESCON for heating fuel spill clean-
up for Noorvik for a cost not to exceed $98,409.00 for FY26.  

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

In 2021, 2023, & 2025, the district had fuel spills in Kivalina on the old teacher housing campus, in 
Noorvik behind the teacher housing 6-plex on the hill (which are not closed out) and in Kotzebue the 
fuel tank used for the bus barn developed a leak in April 2025.  RESCON was and still is being used 
to mitigate the spill issues in Kivalina and Noorvik and currently addressing the spill in Kotzebue and 
monitoring the dispose of spilled heating fuel.  They have been working directly with the ADEC on 
the three spills.  We also need to retain their services in the event of any spills we would need 
immediate support with.   

We are seeking to amend the current MOA of $95,000.00 for an additional $80,681.05 making a 
total of $175,681.05.

FUNDING SOURCES: 

General Fund: budgeted for FY 26 

ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Approve the administration’s request to pay RESCON for their continued efforts in Noorvik

as per attached, not to exceed $98,409.00.

2. Disapprove the administration’s request to pay RESCON for their continued efforts in
Noorvik as per attached, not to exceed $98,409.00.

3. Take no final action.

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administration recommends Board approval to continue with RESCON to continue and finish the 
fuel spill clean-up in Noorvik as per attached, not to exceed $98,409.00 for FY26. 



NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ADDENDUM TO 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

Page 1 of 1  NWABSD-MOA ADDENDUM (6/2/2020) 

MOA # 226-046 

Between 

Contractor Name: RESCON Alaska  

Address: 8361 Petersburg Street          

 Anchorage, AK 99507 

and 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

The above referenced Memorandum of Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

MOA Addendum: 

Amount 
Account #:      100.099.620.000.410 $ 175,681.05
Account #: $ 
Account #: $ 
Account #: $ 
Account #: $ 

NEW MOA Total: $ 175,681.05 

Budget Authority Approval: 

Contractor Additionally Agrees:  Complete heating fuel oil spill clean-up in Noorvik, AK by 

Summer 2026 as projected in project tasks. 

District Additionally Agrees: Fund the additional project tasks to complete the Noorvik 

heating fuel oil spill clean-up from January 6, 2026. MOA #226.046 PO #260836. 

Date of Board Approval (if applicable):   ________________ 

Agreed to by: 

Contractor, (Sign and Return to Program Contact Person) Date 

Superintendent- Authorized Signature, NWABSD Date 

Director of Administrative Services, NWABSD Date



Labor Costs:

Project 

Manager

Associate 

Scientist
Laborer Admin Totals

Hourly Rate $125.00 $98.00 $85.00 $50.00

Project Management / ADEC Coordination / Meeting Support 20 16 0 2 $4,168

Planning Document Preparation 8 24 0 0 $3,352

Mob/Demob 0 16 32 2 $4,388

$11,908

$11,908

QTY Units Rate
Markup

(%)
Total

AK Airlines round trip Anchorage to Kotzebue 3 way $850 1.10 $2,805

Bearing Air - Kotzebue to Noorvik 3 way $420 1.10 $1,386

Lodging in Kotzebue 3 day $300 1.10 $990

Lodging in Noorvik (3 pax / $125/night) 7 day $375 1.10 $2,888

Meals (3 pax) 21 day $143 1.10 $3,303

Bladder containment (5000 gallons) 1 per $5,500 1.10 $6,050

Materials shipping (Washington - ANC, ANC to Noorvik) 1 LS $5,000 1.10 $5,500

Loader Rental 6 day $1,300 1.10 $8,580

Fuel - (For Loader) 1 ls $1,500 1.10 $1,650

Fuel pump with hose, fittings, ect. 1 LS $1,000 1.10 $1,100

Misc. consumables and hand tools 1 LS $1,000 1.10 $1,100

Bottom Liner under bladder 1 LS $2,000 1.10 $2,200

Ice fishing hut 1 LS $800 1.10 $880

Waterpump for transfering to bladder with fittings 1 LS $1,200 1.10 $1,320

Frost Fighter Fuel 84hrs@ 4gphx$7.20/gallong 0 LS $2,500 1.10 $0

PID Rental 7 Day $90 1.10 $693

Hand Drive Geoprobe Kit 1 Day $75 1.10 $83

$40,527

Laboratory Analysis

14 - Day Turn Around Time
QTY Units Rate Markup Total

Borehole Samples (5 primary, 1 Duplicates)

GRO by Alaska Method AK101 6 EA $80.00 1.05 $504

DRO/RRO by Alaska Methods AK 102/103 6 EA $90.00 1.05 $567

VOCs by EPA Method 8260 3 EA $175.00 1.05 $551

PAHs by EPA Method 8270 3 EA $180.00 1.05 $567

$2,189

Labor Costs:

Lead Labor 1 Labor 2 Totals

Hourly Rate $95.00 $85.00 $85.00

Onsite labor (assumes 3 personnel / 7 days onsite) 84 84 84 $22,260

$22,260

ASSUMPTIONS

$64,977

Task 1 - Project Management

Labor Subtotal

Direct Cost Total

TASK 2 - TOTAL DIRECT COSTS

TASK 1 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT LUMP SUM COST

Task 2 - Direct Costs:

Task 2 - Site Work

Laboratory Analysis Cost Total

4. Assumes 7 days onsite for 3 personnel. Additional days, if necessary, will be billed on a day rate basis. 

3. Storage bladder can be staged on site after raw product is contained and soil samples are completed. 

2. Fuel for frost fighter and water pump will be sourced from onsite storage tank

1. Delivery and full use of NWABSD frost fighter

Daily Rate

Labor Subtotal



Labor Costs:

Project 

Manager

Associate 

Scientist
Laborer Admin Totals

Hourly Rate $125.00 $98.00 $85.00 $50.00

Project Management / ADEC Coordination / Meeting Support 2 8 0 2 $1,134

Mob/Demob 0 16 16 2 $3,028

Field Work 0 24 24 0 $4,392

Reporting 8 36 8 4 $5,408

$13,962

QTY Units Rate
Markup

(%)
Total

AK Airlines round trip Anchorage to Kotzebue 2 way $850 1.10 $1,870

Bearing Air - Kotzebue to Noorvik 2 way $420 1.10 $924

Lodging in Kotzebue 2 day $300 1.10 $660

Lodging in Noorvik (2 pax / $125/night) 2 day $250 1.10 $550

Meals (2 pax) 6 day $143 1.10 $944

Granular Activated Carbon Drum (30 gallon) 1 Each $175 1.10 $193

Water transfer pump and hose 1 Each $1,200 1.10 $1,320

$6,460

Laboratory Analysis 

14 - Day Turn Around Time
QTY Units Rate Markup Total

Water Treatment Samples (2)

GRO by Alaska Method AK101 2 EA $80.00 1.05 $168

DRO/RRO by Alaska Methods AK 102/103 2 EA $90.00 1.05 $189

VOCs by EPA Method 8260 2 EA $175.00 1.05 $368

PAHs by EPA Method 8270 2 EA $180.00 1.05 $378

$1,103

ASSUMPTIONS

$21,525

$98,409TOTAL  COST

1. ADEC approves onsite discharge of treated water

TASK 3 - TOTAL COST

Task 3 - Water Treatment (Summer 2026)

Labor Subtotal

Task 3 - Direct Costs:

Laboratory Analysis Total

Direct Cost Total





































MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education Members DATE: February 24, 2026 
  
  NUMBER:  
 
FR:       Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY26 

General Fund Operating 
Budget Revision #3                                                                                               

 
ABSTRACT: 
 
The School Board shall establish and maintain a balanced budget.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the approval of the FY26 General Fund (GF) Operating Budget Revision #3 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The FY26 GF Operating Budget was approved and adopted at the April 28th, 2025:   
 

Revenues: $65,877,405 
Expenditures:  $70,727,105 
Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 
Transfers out to Other Funds:  $675,000 

 
The FY26 GF Budget Revision #1, was approved and adopted at the August 26th, 2025:   
 

Revenues: $73,280,013 
Expenditures:  $74,983,853 
Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 
Transfers out to Other Funds:  $2,815,000 

 
The FY26 GF Budget Revision #3, was approved and adopted at the January 22nd, 2026:   

 
Revenues: $73,280,013 
Expenditures:  $73,389,518 
Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 
Transfers out to Other Funds:  $2,815,000 

 
Presented to you is Budget Revision #3 for the FY26 Operating Fund Budget: 
 

Revenues: $73,280,013 
Expenditures:  $74,049,141 
Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 
Transfers out to Other Funds:  $2,815,000 

 
This revision is a clean up of the accounting system, adjusting from projections to encumbered 
amounts for personnel and non-personnel costs. Also included is the release of salaries for 
closed positions and unused benefits. 
 

Natalie Dickey 
26-104



ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1.  Approve Revision #3 of the FY26 District Operating Fund Budget as presented; 
2.  Disapprove Revision #3 of the FY26 District Operating Fund Budget as presented; 
3.  Take no action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends the Board approve Revision #2 of the FY26 General Fund 
Operating Budget as presented. 
 
 



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
FY26 Budget

 FY26 FY26 CHANGES NOTES
  

REVISION #2 REVISION #3
REVENUE
Other Local Revenue $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0
Earnings on Investments $770,000 $770,000 $0
Borough Appropriation $10,216,250 $10,216,250 $0
E-rate Program $11,609,460 $11,609,460 $0
State Foundation $40,807,240 $40,807,240 $0
Quality Schools $105,427 $105,427 $0
TRS On-behalf $2,939,737 $2,939,737 $0
PERS On-behalf $568,837 $568,837 $0
Revenue-Other State Sources $821,180 $821,180 $0
Impact Aid Program $3,941,882 $3,941,882 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $73,280,013 $73,280,013 $0

TRANSFERS IN
CIP Reserved Local Share $2,300,000 $2,300,000

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN $2,300,000 $2,300,000 $0

EXPENSES
Certificated Salaries $14,919,811 $15,391,061 $471,250
Non-Certificated Salaries $9,241,457 $9,069,172 ($172,285)
Leave Pay Out $335,540 $325,807 ($9,733)
Stipends $105,750 $107,750 $2,000
Employee Benefits $8,656,770 $10,444,372 $1,787,602
TRS On-behalf $2,939,737 $2,939,737 $0
PERS On-behalf $568,837 $568,837 $0

SUBTOTAL: Personnel $36,767,902 $38,846,737 $2,078,835

Prof & Technical Services $5,489,901 $5,234,299 ($255,602)
Staff Travel $575,458 $556,404 ($19,054)
Board Travel $83,852 $83,852 $0
Student Travel $1,365,775 $1,365,775 $0
Utility Services $13,793,102 $13,791,802 ($1,300)
Energy (w/ electricity & fuel) $5,826,800 $6,086,200 $259,400
Other Purchased Services $4,510,276 $4,510,276 $0
Property & Liability Insurance $1,455,168 $1,430,168 ($25,000)
Supplies, Materials & Media $2,221,730 $2,041,373 ($180,357)
Tuition $40,000 $40,000 $0
Dues & Fees $273,465 $257,255 ($16,210)
Inventoried Equipment $55,000 $55,000 $0
Indirect Cost Recovery ($250,000) ($250,000) $0

SUBTOTAL: Non-Personnel $35,440,527 $35,202,404 ($238,123)

TOTAL EXPENSES $72,208,429 $74,049,141 $1,840,712

TRANSFERS OUT
Food Service Fund $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0
ATC $500,000 $500,000 $0
Star of the NW-Magnet School $0 $0 $0
Teacher Housing Fund $675,000 $675,000 $0
Capital Projects $440,000 $440,000 $0
Special Revenue Fund $0 $0 $0

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT $2,815,000 $2,815,000 $0

INC/(DEC)-UNRESERVED FB $556,584 ($1,284,127) ($1,840,712)

FY25 Fund Balance $4,550,874 $4,550,874
 Decrease in Fund Balance ($556,584) $1,284,127
Est. FY25 Prepaid & Inventory $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Projected FY26 Fund Balance $3,107,458 $1,266,747


